
FINAL SCORE

West Florida
9-0 (2-0) 51

Delta St.
7-2 (1-1) 38

November 01, 2025 • Parker Field at McCool Stadium (Cleveland,
Mississippi)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

West Florida (9-0; 2-0) vs. Delta St. (7-2; 1-1)
Date: 11/1/2025 • Site: Cleveland, Mississippi • Stadium: Parker Field at McCool Stadium
Kickoff time: 04:00 PM EDT • End of Game: 07:59 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:58
Attendance: 2987
Temperature: 62 • Wind: 5 north • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
West Florida 14 17 6 14 51
Delta St. 3 21 7 7 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 11:35 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by B.Woeber GOOD) , 6-56 3:18 7-

1st 05:33 UWF - T.Mansell 9 yd TD PASS from M.Stokes (PAT KICK by B.Woeber GOOD) , 9-53 4:45 14-

1st 01:19 DSU - D.Roberts 27 yd FG , 4-4 1:23 14-3

2nd 13:49 UWF - T.Davis 18 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by B.Woeber GOOD) , 2-73 0:35 21-3

2nd 08:20 DSU - C.Rearden 33 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (PAT KICK by D.Roberts GOOD) , 2-52 0:51 21-10

2nd 05:35 UWF - J.Doan -86 yd TD PUNT RETURN (PAT KICK by B.Woeber GOOD) , 28-10

2nd 05:22 DSU - N.Lemay 97 yd TD KICKOFF RETURN (PAT KICK by D.Roberts GOOD) , 28-17

2nd 01:01 DSU - C.Rearden 39 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (PAT KICK by D.Roberts GOOD) , 5-90 1:14 28-24

2nd 00:07 UWF - B.Woeber 30 yd FG , 8-51 0:55 31-24

3rd 07:23 DSU - A.Collins 100 yd TD FUMB RETURN (PAT KICK by D.Roberts GOOD) , 31-31

3rd 00:52 UWF - M.Stokes 9 yd TD RUSH (PAT RUSH by B.Woeber FAILED) , 11-81 6:26 37-31

4th 14:02 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS caught by A.Giddens GOOD) , 1-4 0:04 45-31

4th 05:07 DSU - C.Rearden 86 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (PAT KICK by D.Roberts GOOD) , 5-97 2:16 45-38

4th 01:43 UWF - M.Stokes 61 yd TD RUSH (PAT RUSH by J.Sharp FAILED) , 8-86 3:26 51-38

OFFICIALS

Referee: Eddie Smith
Umpire: Jeremy Glasser

Head Linesman: Dustin Mobley
Line judge: Daniel Mobley
Field judge: Christopher Adams

Back judge: Kevin Angell
Side judge: David Lockman
Center judge: Peter Hinson



Team Statistics
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
FIRST DOWNS 18 14

Rushing 11 6
Passing 5 5
Penalty 2 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 205 104
Rushing Attempts 50 28
Average Per Rush 4.1 3.7
Rushing Touchdowns 5 0
Yards Gained Rushing 287 117
Yards Lost Rushing 82 13

NET YARDS PASSING 189 232
Completions-Attempts-Int 18-26-0 6-25-2
Average Per Attempt 7.3 9.3
Average Per Completion 10.5 38.7
Passing Touchdowns 1 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 394 336
Total Offensive plays 76 53
Average Gain Per Play 5.2 6.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 6-3 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-75 11-85
PUNTS-YARDS 4-105 6-137

Average Yards Per Punt 26.3 22.8
Net Yards Per Punt 44.8 20.8
Inside 20 0 2
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 9-486 7-409
Average Yards Per Kickoff 54 58.4
Net Yards Per Kickoff 37.1 30.4
Touchbacks 0 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-12-0 3--74-0
Average Per Return 4 -24.7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 7-152-0 8-196-1
Average Per Return 21.7 24.5

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 2--5-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 3-242
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 39:08 20:52

1st Quarter 10:22 4:38
2nd Quarter 9:03 5:50
3rd Quarter 8:42 5:26
4th Quarter 11:01 3:54

Third-Down Conversions 5 of 17 3 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 3 of 4 0 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 6 of 7 1 of 2

Touchdowns 5 0
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-7 0-0
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 6.0-13 7.0-71
Forced Three-And-Outs 4 4
Total TDs 6 5

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 1 2

PAT Kicks 4-4 5-5
Field Goals 1-1 1-1
Points off turnovers 8 10



Individual Statistics
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

WEST FLORIDA DELTA ST.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Stokes 9 133 35 98 2 61 10.9
J.Sharp 21 64 7 57 0 11 2.7
T.Lane 13 48 0 48 2 7 3.7
T.Davis 2 35 0 35 1 18 17.5
J.Murphy 2 7 14 -7 0 7 -3.5
TEAM 3 0 26 -26 0 0 -8.7
Totals 50 287 82 205 5 61 4.1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
G.Ames 12 63 8 55 0 25 4.6
M.Palmer 7 32 0 32 0 9 4.6
N.Clark 7 18 2 16 0 7 2.3
D.Alston 2 4 3 1 0 4 0.5
Totals 28 117 13 104 0 25 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TEAM 1-2-0 3 0 3 0
M.Stokes 16-22-0 178 1 55 0
T.Davis 1-1-0 8 0 8 0
B.Woeber 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 18-26-0 189 1 55 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
G.Ames 6-25-2 232 3 86 2
Totals 6-25-2 232 3 86 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Scott 5 43 0 19 6 25
T.Mansell 4 19 1 9 4 4
J.Swinton 2 62 0 31 2 2
T.Holloway 2 58 0 55 2 5
M.Stokes 1 6 0 0 1 0
J.Murphy 1 2 0 2 2 0
M.Stephenson 1 1 0 1 1 0
T.Lane 1 0 0 0 1 0
TEAM 1 -4 0 0 0 0
J.Sharp 0 2 0 2 1 0
T.Dirden 0 0 0 0 1 0
T.Everett 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 189 1 55 22 36

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Rearden 4 207 3 86 9 62
N.Lemay 1 16 0 16 3 0
T.Griffin 1 9 0 9 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
L.Armstrong 0 0 0 0 5 0
N.Clark 0 0 0 0 1 0
C.Coullard 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 6 232 3 86 21 62

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 4 105 26.3 46 0 0
Totals 4 105 26.3 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
P.Nixon 6 137 22.8 44 2 0
Totals 6 137 22.8 44 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
TEAM 1 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Sharp 0 0 0 5 99 44 0 0 0
T.Newsome 1 0 12 0 0 0 2 -5 0
W.Robinson 0 0 0 1 31 31 0 0 0
K.Watkins-Hogue 0 0 0 1 22 22 0 0 0
J.Doan 1 14 100 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 3 12 100 7 152 44 2 -5 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
N.Lemay 0 0 0 4 158 97 0 0 0
M.Palmer 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
N.Clark 0 0 0 1 6 6 0 0 0
D.Smith 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
T.Griffin 3 -74 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Totals 3 -74 0 8 196 97 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
B.Woeber 2nd 00:07 30 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
D.Roberts 1st 01:19 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
T.Patterson 9 486 54 0 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
P.Nixon 7 409 58.4 0 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Sharp 57 2 99 0 0 158
M.Stokes 98 6 0 0 0 104
J.Swinton 0 62 0 0 0 62
T.Holloway 0 58 0 0 0 58

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Rearden 0 207 0 0 0 207
N.Lemay 0 16 158 0 0 174
G.Ames 55 0 0 0 0 55
M.Palmer 32 0 0 0 0 32



Fumbles No. Lost
TEAM 2 1
STOKES,M 1 1
NEWSOME,T 1 0
DOAN,J 1 0
MURPHY,J 1 1
Totals 6 3

Fumbles No. Lost



West Florida Quarterback Progression
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

Stokes, Marcus
16 - 22 73% 178 yds 1TD 0INT 155.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 2nd and 10 on DSU29 (Q1 10:18) C.Scott
+ 2-2 17 1st 3rd and 7 on DSU26 (Q1 10:18) C.Scott 2

2-3 1st and 9 on DSU9 (Q1 10:18) C.Scott
+ 3-4 0 2nd and 9 on DSU9 (Q1 10:18) C.Scott
+ 4-5 9 TD 3rd and 9 on DSU9 (Q1 10:18) T.Mansell 2

4-6 2nd and 11 on UWF22 (Q1 01:19) J.Sharp
4-7 3rd and 11 on UWF22 (Q1 01:19) T.Everett -2

+ 5-8 55 1st 1st and 10 on UWF27 (Q2 14:24) T.Holloway
5-9 2nd and 14 on UWF32 (Q2 07:45) T.Dirden

+ 6-10 -4 3rd and 14 on UWF32 (Q2 07:45)
+ 7-11 0 2nd and 6 on UWF20 (Q2 05:16) T.Mansell 2
+ 8-12 4 1st and 10 on UWF36 (Q2 01:02) C.Scott 3
+ 9-13 2 2nd and 6 on UWF40 (Q2 00:52) J.Murphy 4
+ 10-14 19 1st 3rd and 4 on UWF42 (Q2 00:52) C.Scott 5
+ 11-15 31 1st 1st and 15 on DSU44 (Q2 00:33) J.Swinton 6

11-16 2nd and 10 on DSU13 (Q2 00:33) J.Murphy
11-17 3rd and 10 on DSU13 (Q2 00:33) -2

+ 12-18 1 2nd and 2 on UWF34 (Q3 10:29) M.Stephenson
+ 13-19 31 1st 1st and 10 on UWF19 (Q3 07:18) J.Swinton 2
+ 14-20 0 2nd and 5 on DSU9 (Q3 07:18) T.Lane 3
+ 15-21 9 1st and 10 on DSU31 (Q4 13:39) T.Mansell 4
+ 16-22 1 1st and 9 on DSU9 (Q4 10:51) T.Mansell 5

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Davis, Ty'Ray
1 - 1 100% 8 yds 0TD 0INT 167.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 1st and 10 on UWF26 (Q3 10:29) M.Stokes

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Woeber, Brogan
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 4th and 3 on DSU3 (Q4 10:51)

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Delta St. Quarterback Progression
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

Ames, Garrett
6 - 25 24% 232 yds 3TD 2INT 125.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 9 on DSU13 (Q1 11:29) C.Coullard
0-2 3rd and 6 on UWF10 (Q1 02:42) C.Rearden -2
0-3 1st and 10 on DSU46 (Q1 00:11) C.Rearden -3

+ 1-4 16 1st 1st and 10 on DSU30 (Q2 13:42) N.Lemay
+ 2-5 49 1st 1st and 10 on DSU46 (Q2 13:42) C.Rearden 2

2-6 2nd and 4 on UWF4 (Q2 13:42) N.Lemay
2-7 4th and 5 on UWF5 (Q2 13:42) N.Lemay -2

+ 3-8 33 TD 2nd and 6 on UWF33 (Q2 09:11) C.Rearden
3-9 1st and 10 on DSU29 (Q2 06:30) L.Armstrong

3-10 2nd and 10 on DSU29 (Q2 06:30) -2
3-11 1st and 10 on DSU45 (Q2 02:15) L.Armstrong -3

+ 4-12 9 2nd and 10 on DSU45 (Q2 02:15) T.Griffin
+ 5-13 39 TD 1st and 10 on UWF39 (Q2 01:15) C.Rearden 2

5-14 1st and 10 on UWF44 (Q3 08:45)
5-15 3rd and 4 on UWF38 (Q3 08:45) L.Armstrong -2
5-16 2nd and 11 on DSU17 (Q4 14:55) C.Rearden -3
5-17 INT 3rd and 11 on DSU17 (Q4 14:55) N.Clark -4
5-18 1st and 10 on DSU27 (Q4 14:01) L.Armstrong -5
5-19 INT 2nd and 20 on DSU17 (Q4 14:01) L.Armstrong -6
5-20 1st and 10 on DSU26 (Q4 07:23) C.Rearden -7

+ 6-21 86 TD 3rd and 22 on DSU14 (Q4 07:23) C.Rearden
6-22 1st and 10 on DSU31 (Q4 01:39)
6-23 2nd and 10 on DSU31 (Q4 01:39) C.Coullard -2
6-24 3rd and 10 on DSU31 (Q4 01:39) C.Rearden -3
6-25 4th and 10 on DSU31 (Q4 01:39) -4

Sacked 2 times for 7 yards lost

Lost Context
3rd and 8 on DSU48 (Q2 15:00)

-7 2nd and 10 on DSU26 (Q4 07:23)



Defensive Statistics
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

# West Florida Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 J.Clinton 7 1 8 1.0-0 2.0-3 - - - 1 -
8 C.Shaw 3 4 7 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
4 W.Robinson 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

TM TEAM 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 B.Puryear 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
5 K.Roberts 0 3 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
10 J.Dickens 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 C.Fearon 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
7 J.Williams 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 R.Cunningham 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 M.Stokes 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 T.Newsome 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 2--5 1 -
6 W.Coneway 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 C.Taylor 1 0 1 1.0-7 1.0-7 - - - - -
16 K.Hunter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
85 P.Delcour 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 34 10 44 2-7 6.0-13 0 0-0 2--5 3 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Delta St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

1 T.Doss 10 3 13 0.0-0 1.0-25 1 1-56 - 1 -
30 J.Phillips 4 4 8 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
4 W.Carter 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
6 C.Hopkins 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

TM TEAM 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 J.James 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-86 - - -
14 C.Threatt 4 0 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
2 J.McFarland 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
31 T.Moore 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-35 1 - - - -
55 J.Tucker 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
40 C.Brown 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 L.Davis 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 J.Franklin 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
93 A.Larry 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 C.Rearden 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 P.Nixon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 F.Sokoya 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 M.King 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 K.Gilliam 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
38 T.Johnson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
58 A.Collins 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-4 - 1-100 - - -
59 J.Sewell 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
81 C.Coullard 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 T.Edwards 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-4 1 - - - -
98 M.Robertson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 54 22 76 0-0 7.0-71 3 3-242 0-0 3 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

STARTERS

West Florida

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 T.Dirden
QB 2 M.Stokes
WR 3 C.Scott
RB 8 T.Lane
WR 9 T.Holloway
OL 52 C.Epps
OL 54 I.Walker
OL 60 T.Edwards
OL 69 J.Edwards
OL 75 L.Johnson
TE 80 J.Robinette

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 J.Clinton
DB 2 T.Newsome
LB 4 W.Robinson
DL 5 K.Roberts
DL 7 J.Williams
DL 8 C.Shaw
DB 10 J.Dickens
DL 13 L.Payne
LB 14 C.Anderson
DB 22 C.Fearon
DB 25 R.Webb

Delta St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 N.Lemay
QB 7 G.Ames
WR 9 C.Rearden
WR 17 L.Armstrong
RB 23 N.Clark
OL 60 G.Schweitzer
OL 68 L.Finister
OL 70 L.Browning
OL 72 J.Shorts
OL 76 A.Dunn
TE 81 C.Coullard

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 1 T.Doss
DB 2 J.McFarland
DB 4 W.Carter
DB 6 C.Hopkins
DB 31 T.Moore
S 27 J.James
LB 30 J.Phillips
DE 40 C.Brown
DL 55 J.Tucker
DL 98 M.Robertson
DL 93 A.Larry

SUBSTITUTIONS

West Florida:
0 J.Sharp; 1 B.Puryear; 4 K.Watkins-Hogue; 5 J.Swinton; 6
W.Coneway; 6 T.Mansell; 9 A.Aiken; 10 T.Davis; 11 Q.Sieger; 11
C.Taylor; 13 T.Dostin; 14 M.Stephenson; 16 K.Hunter; 18 K.Ross; 18
A.Giddens; 21 R.Riley; 21 K.Smith; 22 J.Judge; 26 R.Cunningham;
27 T.Patterson; 28 J.Doan; 29 J.Murphy; 32 J.Ellis; 37 B.Hooks; 41
B.Woeber; 47 B.Manning; 50 C.Ware-Terry; 83 T.Everett; 85
P.Delcour;

Delta St.:
5 D.Alston; 12 P.Nixon; 13 F.Sokoya; 14 C.Threatt; 19 C.Williams; 22
M.Palmer; 24 M.King; 25 K.Gilliam; 32 D.Smith; 33 J.McKnight; 38
T.Johnson; 39 D.Roberts; 42 J.Fugate; 43 J.Fugate; 45 L.Davis; 56
J.Anderson; 58 A.Collins; 59 J.Sewell; 82 Z.Dyer; 83 T.Griffin; 94
J.Franklin; 96 A.Robinson; 97 T.Edwards;

DID NOT PLAY

West Florida:
3 Riley, Bishop; 7 Bartalo, Tony; 12 Godfrey, Preston; 12 Vereen,
Marque; 15 Sherill, Michael; 16 Nicholas, John; 17 Gaston,
Demontrae; 17 Kilgore, Jackson; 19 Shine, Michael; 19 Webb, Eli; 20
Wright, Myles; 20 Davis, Quintarius; 23 Volante, Don; 23 Marshall,
Tyrell; 24 Flythe, Ernest; 24 Cobb, Carsyn; 26 Linville, Chase; 27
DeWeese, Lumpy; 28 Kemmerlin, Trevon; 29 Corbett, Jabari; 30
Wright, Devin; 31 Eason, AJ; 33 Gadsden, Norman; 34 Prieto, Luke;
35 Nyenkan, Caleb; 36 Feagin, Nizhan; 38 Sieni, Allen; 39 Hampton,
Joshod; 40 Lott, Gregory; 41 Hood, Jaden; 42 Williams, Kaleb; 43
Reabe, Aaron; 44 Ratliff, Carson; 46 Shannon, George; 48 Villanova,
Vinny; 49 Joyner, Rodney; 51 Gould, Levi; 53 Mitchell, Jonah; 55
Anderson, Darian; 56 Jackson, Jaylin; 57 Capraro, Jordan; 58
Draves, Owen; 59 Daley, Horace; 62 Dillard, Phillip; 63 Gruttadauria,
Weston; 65 Thames, Jonathan; 66 Oats, Alex; 70 Benaitis, Jack; 71
Shine, Ryan; 72 Gardner, Jayiah; 74 Baldwin, Labron; 76 Hunt, Ryan;
78 Beesley, Colton; 81 Knighten, TJ; 82 Hill, Maliek; 84 Clabaugh,
Channing; 86 Sampson, Brayden; 87 Wright, Nathan; 88 Patel,
Shaan; 89 Goodwin, Dominic; 90 Belk, Josh; 91 Hampton, Antwuan;
92 Johnson, Daniel; 93 Little, Bernard; 94 McCollough, Lavarius; 95
Pettigrew, Grant; 97 Conze, Ty; 98 Berdecia, Braedan; 99 De Pina,
Diego;

Delta St.:
3 Knight, Harrison; 8 Kelly, Jamison; 10 Holsey, Tye; 11 Rozier, Matt;
15 Miller, Reed; 16 Davis, JL; 18 Kirk, Cole; 20 Perkins, Chace ; 21
Farrar, Qualon; 28 McCardell Jr., Aaron; 29 Prudhomme, Nycolis; 31
Bradley, Jordan; 34 Lee, Kendall; 35 O'Callaghan, Cash; 36 Bell,
Jamyran; 37 Roberts, Jah'Quii; 41 Phifer, Jayden; 44 Townsend,
Deriaun; 46 Studer, Andrew; 47 Abdullah, Jalil; 48 Talley, Brandin; 50
Renfroe, Cade; 51 Gardenhire, Cooper; 52 Havis, Xavier; 54 Winston,
Tyler; 57 Anderson, Kamran; 61 Taylor, Aaron; 63 Davis, Ben; 64
Locken, Jude; 65 Pascal, Ryan; 66 Fuller, Corey; 71 Smith, Caydon;
74 Hogan, Aedan; 75 Jones, Connor; 77 Sanders, Breylan; 78
Davenport, Jackson; 80 Barron, Timbo; 84 Richardson, Keown; 85
Rhoades, Alex; 86 Mangum, Cade; 87 Kelsey, Isaiah; 88 Davis, Zae;
89 Gibson, Jaden; 90 Roehm, Brady; 91 Hobbs, Jeffrey; 92 Kelly,
Cameron; 95 King, Brandon;



Drive Chart (By Team)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UWF 1st UWF44 14:53 KO DSU0 11:35 *TD 6 - 56 3:18
UWF 1st UWF47 10:18 PUNT DSU0 05:33 *TD 9 - 53 4:45
UWF 1st UWF17 03:46 PUNT UWF00 02:42 FUMB 3 - -3 1:04
UWF 1st UWF23 01:19 KO UWF22 00:11 PUNT 3 - -1 1:08
UWF 2nd UWF27 14:24 PUNT DSU0 13:49 *TD 2 - 73 0:35
UWF 2nd UWF5 11:35 DOWNS UWF14 09:11 PUNT 3 - 9 2:24
UWF 2nd UWF36 07:45 KO UWF28 06:30 PUNT 3 - -8 1:15
UWF 2nd UWF16 05:16 KO UWF24 02:15 PUNT 3 - 8 3:01
UWF 2nd UWF36 01:02 KO DSU13 00:07 *FG 8 - 51 0:55
UWF 3rd UWF26 10:29 PUNT UWF00 08:45 FUMB 3 - 18 1:44
UWF 3rd UWF12 07:50 PUNT UWF00 07:23 FUMB 2 - -12 0:27
UWF 3rd UWF19 07:18 KO DSU0 00:52 *TD 11 - 81 6:26
UWF 4th DSU4 14:06 INT DSU0 14:02 *TD 1 - 4 0:04
UWF 4th UWF35 13:39 INT DSU3 07:23 DOWNS 10 - 62 6:16
UWF 4th UWF14 05:09 KO DSU0 01:43 *TD 8 - 86 3:26
UWF 4th DSU31 01:17 DOWNS DSU32 0:00 HALF 2 - -1 1:17

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
West Florida Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:22 9:03 8:42 11:01 19:25 19:43 39:08
3rd down conversions 3-6 1-5 1-4 0-2 4-11 1-6 5-17
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-2 1-1 2-3 3-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
DSU 1st DSU12 11:29 KO DSU13 10:18 PUNT 3 - 1 1:11
DSU 1st DSU35 05:33 KO DSU39 03:46 PUNT 3 - 4 1:47
DSU 1st UWF14 02:42 FUMB UWF10 01:19 *FG 4 - 4 1:23
DSU 1st DSU46 00:11 PUNT DSU48 14:24 PUNT 3 - 2 0:47
DSU 2nd DSU30 13:42 KO UWF5 11:35 DOWNS 6 - 65 2:07
DSU 2nd DSU48 09:11 PUNT UWF0 08:20 *TD 2 - 52 0:51
DSU 2nd DSU29 06:30 PUNT DSU29 05:35 PUNT 2 - 0 0:55
DSU 2nd DSU10 02:15 PUNT UWF0 01:01 *TD 5 - 90 1:14
DSU 3rd DSU24 15:00 KO UWF40 10:29 PUNT 9 - 36 4:31
DSU 3rd UWF44 08:45 FUMB UWF43 07:50 PUNT 3 - 1 0:55
DSU 4th DSU18 14:55 KO DSU17 14:06 INT 3 - -1 0:49
DSU 4th DSU27 14:01 KO DSU17 13:39 INT 2 - -10 0:22
DSU 4th DSU3 07:23 DOWNS UWF0 05:07 *TD 5 - 97 2:16
DSU 4th DSU31 01:39 KO DSU31 01:17 DOWNS 4 - 0 0:22

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Delta St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:38 5:50 5:26 3:54 10:28 9:20 20:52
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-3 1-3 1-3 1-6 2-6 3-12
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UWF 1st UWF44 14:53 KO DSU0 11:35 *TD 6 - 56 3:18
DSU 1st DSU12 11:29 KO DSU13 10:18 PUNT 3 - 1 1:11
UWF 1st UWF47 10:18 PUNT DSU0 05:33 *TD 9 - 53 4:45
DSU 1st DSU35 05:33 KO DSU39 03:46 PUNT 3 - 4 1:47
UWF 1st UWF17 03:46 PUNT UWF00 02:42 FUMB 3 - -3 1:04
DSU 1st UWF14 02:42 FUMB UWF10 01:19 *FG 4 - 4 1:23
UWF 1st UWF23 01:19 KO UWF22 00:11 PUNT 3 - -1 1:08
DSU 1st DSU46 00:11 PUNT DSU48 14:24 PUNT 3 - 2 0:47
UWF 2nd UWF27 14:24 PUNT DSU0 13:49 *TD 2 - 73 0:35
DSU 2nd DSU30 13:42 KO UWF5 11:35 DOWNS 6 - 65 2:07
UWF 2nd UWF5 11:35 DOWNS UWF14 09:11 PUNT 3 - 9 2:24
DSU 2nd DSU48 09:11 PUNT UWF0 08:20 *TD 2 - 52 0:51
UWF 2nd UWF36 07:45 KO UWF28 06:30 PUNT 3 - -8 1:15
DSU 2nd DSU29 06:30 PUNT DSU29 05:35 PUNT 2 - 0 0:55
UWF 2nd UWF16 05:16 KO UWF24 02:15 PUNT 3 - 8 3:01
DSU 2nd DSU10 02:15 PUNT UWF0 01:01 *TD 5 - 90 1:14
UWF 2nd UWF36 01:02 KO DSU13 00:07 *FG 8 - 51 0:55
DSU 3rd DSU24 15:00 KO UWF40 10:29 PUNT 9 - 36 4:31
UWF 3rd UWF26 10:29 PUNT UWF00 08:45 FUMB 3 - 18 1:44
DSU 3rd UWF44 08:45 FUMB UWF43 07:50 PUNT 3 - 1 0:55
UWF 3rd UWF12 07:50 PUNT UWF00 07:23 FUMB 2 - -12 0:27
UWF 3rd UWF19 07:18 KO DSU0 00:52 *TD 11 - 81 6:26
DSU 4th DSU18 14:55 KO DSU17 14:06 INT 3 - -1 0:49
UWF 4th DSU4 14:06 INT DSU0 14:02 *TD 1 - 4 0:04
DSU 4th DSU27 14:01 KO DSU17 13:39 INT 2 - -10 0:22
UWF 4th UWF35 13:39 INT DSU3 07:23 DOWNS 10 - 62 6:16
DSU 4th DSU3 07:23 DOWNS UWF0 05:07 *TD 5 - 97 2:16
UWF 4th UWF14 05:09 KO DSU0 01:43 *TD 8 - 86 3:26
DSU 4th DSU31 01:39 KO DSU31 01:17 DOWNS 4 - 0 0:22
UWF 4th DSU31 01:17 DOWNS DSU32 0:00 HALF 2 - -1 1:17



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Delta St. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. UWF will receive and DSU will defend the south goal.

NIXON, Price kickoff 65 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF0, SHARP, Jay returned 44 yards to the UWF44 , out of bounds, clock
14:53.

UWF drive start at 14:53
1-10 UWF44 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWF47 (PHILLIPS, Joshua).
2-7 UWF47 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWF50 (TUCKER, Jacquez).
3-4 UWF50 [NHSG] TEAM pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to HOLLOWAY, Tyree caught at the DSU49 and advanced

to the DSU47 (LARRY, Alex).
4-1 DSU47 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 40 yards to the DSU7 (MCFARLAND, Jairus), 1ST DOWN. R
1-7 DSU7 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU4 (DOSS, Taylon).
2-4 DSU4 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the DSU0, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 11:35

(Scoring play confirmed). [11:35]
0-0 DSU3 WOEBER, Brogan PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 7, DELTA ST. 0
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 56 yards, 3:18

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 64 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU1, SMITH, Daniel returned 11 yards to the DSU12 (HUNTER,
Kenyan), clock 11:29.

DSU drive start at 11:29
1-10 DSU12 [NHSG] ALSTON, Davion rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the DSU16 (ROBINSON, Walker).
2-6 DSU16 [NHSG] ALSTON, Davion rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the DSU13 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
3-9 DSU13 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete dropped by COULLARD, Carter thrown to the DSU34.
4-9 DSU13 NIXON, Price punt 38 yards to the UWF49 (REARDEN, Curtis), clock 10:18. [10:18]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:11

UWF drive start at 10:18
1-10 UWF47 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the UWF49 (DOSS, Taylon).
2-8 UWF49 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the DSU46 (CARTER, William).
3-3 DSU46 [NHSG] QB Keeper DAVIS, Ty'Ray rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the DSU29, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 DSU29 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the right for no gain to the DSU29 (DAVIS, LaDainian).

M.Stokes in at QB for UWF
2-10 DSU29 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to SCOTT, Corey to the DSU26 (HOPKINS,

Carl).
3-7 DSU26 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short up the middle complete for 17 yards to SCOTT, Corey caught at the DSU21

and advanced to the DSU9 (JAMES, Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-9 DSU9 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass incomplete intended for SCOTT, Corey broken up by MCFARLAND, Jairus.
2-9 DSU9 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass complete for 0 yards to SCOTT, Corey to the DSU9 (MCFARLAND, Jairus).
3-9 DSU9 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the right complete for 9 yards to MANSELL, Tyshon to the DSU0,

TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 05:33 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:33]
0-0 DSU3 WOEBER, Brogan PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 14, DELTA ST. 0
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 53 yards, 4:45

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 48 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU17 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at
its 35-yard line , clock 05:33.

DSU drive start at 05:33
1-10 DSU35 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DSU37 (SHAW, Collin).
2-8 DSU37 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU40 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
3-5 DSU40 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the DSU39 (SHAW, Collin;ROBERTS, Kevin).



4-6 DSU39 NIXON, Price punt 44 yards to the UWF17, fair catch by NEWSOME, Tony, clock 03:46. [03:46]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:47

UWF drive start at 03:46
1-10 UWF17 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the UWF18 (TUCKER, Jacquez).
2-9 UWF18 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UWF25 (DOSS, Taylon).
3-2 UWF25 [NHSG] TEAM rush for a loss of 25 yards, fumbled at UWF26 forced by DOSS, Taylon, recovered by DSU JAMES,

Jonathan at the UWF00, returned 86 yards to the UWF14 (STOKES, Marcus;DOSS, Taylon), clock 02:42. [02:42]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 1:04

DSU drive start at 02:42
1-10 UWF14 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UWF13 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
2-9 UWF13 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett scrambles up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWF10 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
3-6 UWF10 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete intended for REARDEN, Curtis.
4-6 UWF10 ROBERTS, Dean field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UWF10], clock 01:19. [01:19]

WEST FLORIDA 14, DELTA ST. 3
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 4 yards, 1:23

NIXON, Price kickoff 52 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF13, SHARP, Jay returned 10 yards to the UWF23 (DOSS, Taylon), clock
01:19.

UWF drive start at 01:19
1-10 UWF23 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the UWF22 (THREATT, Cameron).
2-11 UWF22 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short incomplete dropped by SHARP, Jay thrown to the UWF24.
3-11 UWF22 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for EVERETT, Tre'son broken up by

CARTER, William at the UWF40.
4-11 UWF22 punt -22 yards to the UWF0, GRIFFIN, Troy returned -54 yards to the DSU46 (TEAM), clock 00:11. [00:11]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:08

DSU drive start at 00:11
1-10 DSU46 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete intended for REARDEN, Curtis thrown to the UWF30.
2-10 DSU46 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the DSU48 (WILLIAMS, Justice), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: WEST FLORIDA 14, DELTA ST. 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Florida 14 10:22 2 1 0 3 3-6 1-1 13-59 5-8-0-32 0-0
Delta St. 3 4:38 0 0 0 0 0-3 0-0 8-11 0-3-0-0 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 14 3
FIRST DOWNS 3 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-59 8-11
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 32 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-5-0 3-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-91 11-11
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-86
Punt Returns-Yards 1--2 1--54
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-54 1-11
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1--22.0 2-41.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 10:22 4:38
Third-Down Conversions 3-6 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Stokes 1 40 0 40 0 40 40
J.Sharp 4 7 -1 6 0 1.5 5
T.Lane 6 21 0 21 1 3.5 7
T.Davis 1 17 0 17 0 17 17

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
G.Ames 2 6 0 6 0 3 3
N.Clark 4 5 -1 4 0 1 2
D.Alston 2 4 -3 1 0 0.5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 4-7-0 29 1 17 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 0-3-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Scott 3 20 0 4 17
T.Mansell 1 9 1 1 9
T.Holloway 1 3 0 1 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Rearden 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Nixon 2 82 41.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Griffin 1 -54 0 -54

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 2 54 0 44

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Smith 1 11 0 11

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Clinton 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
C.Shaw 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Stokes 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
W.Robinson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hunter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Roberts 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Doss 5-0 5.0 0.0 1.0
J.McFarland 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tucker 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hopkins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Rearden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Threatt 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:35 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 6-56 3:18 7-
1st 05:33 UWF - T.Mansell 9 yd TD PASS from M.Stokes (KICK by B.Woeber) , 9-53 4:45 14-
1st 01:19 DSU - D.Roberts 27 yd FG , 4-4 1:23 14-3



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-8 DSU48 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the DSU48 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe); DSU turnover on downs.

PENALTY DSU Intentional Grounding on AMES, Garrett enforced to be determined, penalty results in a loss of
down; CLINTON, Ja'Kobe credited with a sack on the play.

4-8 DSU48 NIXON, Price punt 25 yards to the UWF27, fair catch by NEWSOME, Tony, clock 14:24. [14:24]

UWF drive start at 14:24
1-10 UWF27 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep up the middle complete for 55 yards to HOLLOWAY, Tyree caught at the

DSU21 and advanced to the DSU18 (THREATT, Cameron), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DSU18 [NHSG] QB Keeper DAVIS, Ty'Ray rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 13:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [13:49]

R

0-0 DSU3 WOEBER, Brogan PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 21, DELTA ST. 3
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 73 yards, 0:35

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 56 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU9, GRIFFIN, Troy returned 21 yards to the DSU30 (CONEWAY,
Warren), clock 13:42.

DSU drive start at 13:42
1-10 DSU30 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep up the middle complete for 16 yards to LEMAY, Neno to the DSU46

(ROBINSON, Walker), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DSU46 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 49 yards to REARDEN, Curtis to the UWF5 (NEWSOME,
Tony), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-5 UWF5 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UWF4 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
2-4 UWF4 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete intended for LEMAY, Neno.
3-4 UWF4 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UWF5 (PURYEAR, Byron).
4-5 UWF5 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete intended for LEMAY, Neno; DSU turnover on downs, clock 11:35. [11:35]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 65 yards, 2:07

UWF drive start at 11:35
1-10 UWF5 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF9 (DOSS, Taylon;PHILLIPS, Joshua).
2-6 UWF9 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF13 (THREATT, Cameron).
3-3 UWF12 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UWF14 (BROWN, Chris).
4-1 UWF14 punt 38 yards to the DSU48 downed, clock 09:11. [09:11]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 2:24

DSU drive start at 09:11
1-10 DSU48 PALMER, Marlon rush to the left for no gain to the DSU48 (CONEWAY, Warren;TAYLOR, Colby). PENALTY UWF

Personal Foul on CONEWAY, Warren enforced 15 yards from the DSU48 to the UWF37 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [NHSG].

E

1-10 UWF37 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF33 (ROBINSON, Walker).
2-6 UWF33 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 33 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF2

and advanced to the UWF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 08:20 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:20]
P

0-0 UWF3 ROBERTS, Dean PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 21, DELTA ST. 10
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 52 yards, 0:51

0-0 DSU35 NIXON, Price kickoff yards from the DSU35 to the. PENALTY UWF Roughing the Kicker on FEARON, Chester
enforced 15 yards from the DSU35 to the DSU50.

NIXON, Price kickoff 60 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF5, ROBINSON, Walker returned 31 yards to the UWF36 (NIXON,
Price), clock 07:45.

UWF drive start at 07:45



1-10 UWF36 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the UWF32 (COLLINS, Austin).
2-14 UWF32 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep incomplete intended for DIRDEN, Trevon broken up by DOSS, Taylon at the

UWF50.
3-14 UWF32 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass complete for -4 yards, fumbled at UWF00 forced by EDWARDS, T.J., recovered by

UWF JOHNSON, Levi at the UWF28 to the UWF28, End of Play.
4-18 UWF28 punt 43 yards to the DSU29, returned by GRIFFIN, Troy. (SHAW, Collin), clock 06:30. [06:30]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -8 yards, 1:15

DSU drive start at 06:30
1-10 DSU29 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete intended for ARMSTRONG, Lawrence thrown to the DSU45.
2-10 DSU29 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete thrown to the DSU45.
3-10 DSU29 NIXON, Price punt -15 yards to the DSU14 return muffed by DOAN, Joshua at the DSU14, recovered by UWF

DOAN, Joshua at the UWF00, returned 100 yards to the DSU0, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 05:35 (Scoring
play confirmed). [05:35]

0-0 DSU3 WOEBER, Brogan PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 28, DELTA ST. 10
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 0 yards, 0:55

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 62 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU3, LEMAY, Neno returned 97 yards to the UWF0 ,
TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 05:22 (Scoring play confirmed).

0-0 UWF3 ROBERTS, Dean PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 28, DELTA ST. 17

NIXON, Price kickoff 61 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF4, WATKINS-HOGUE, Kendrick returned 22 yards to the UWF26
(MOORE, Tavian), clock 05:16. PENALTY UWF Holding on GASTON, Demontrae enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at
the UWF26 to the UWF16.

UWF drive start at 05:16
1-10 UWF16 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF20 (DOSS, Taylon).
2-6 UWF20 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short to the right complete for 0 yards to MANSELL, Tyshon caught at the UWF25

and advanced to the UWF20 (HOPKINS, Carl).
3-6 UWF20 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF24 (HOPKINS, Carl).
4-2 UWF24 punt 46 yards to the DSU30, GRIFFIN, Troy returned -20 yards to the (TEAM), clock 02:15. PENALTY DSU Holding

enforced half the distance from the goal, 9 yards DSU Holding enforced half the distance from the goal, 4 yards
from the DSU9 to the DSU6, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [02:15]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 3:01

DSU drive start at 02:15
1-10 DSU10 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 25 yards to the DSU35 (CLINTON,

Ja'Kobe;PURYEAR, Byron), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 DSU35 PENALTY UWF Illegal use of the hands on WEBB, Roderick enforced 10 yards from the DSU35 to the DSU45 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG].

E

1-10 DSU45 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete intended for ARMSTRONG, Lawrence thrown to the UWF20.
2-10 DSU45 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass to the left complete for 9 yards to GRIFFIN, Troy to the UWF46 (FEARON, Chester).
3-1 UWF46 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UWF39 (DICKENS, Jamari), 1ST DOWN.

[01:15]
R

1-10 V39 Timeout Delta St., clock 01:15. [01:15]
1-10 UWF39 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF5

and advanced to the UWF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 01:01 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:01]
P

0-0 UWF3 ROBERTS, Dean PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 28, DELTA ST. 24
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 90 yards, 1:14

0-0 DSU35 NIXON, Price kickoff yards from the DSU35 to the. PENALTY DSU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on REARDEN, Curtis
enforced 15 yards from the DSU35 to the DSU20.

NIXON, Price kickoff 48 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF17, SHARP, Jay returned 19 yards to the UWF36 (SOKOYA, Faisal),
clock 01:02.

UWF drive start at 01:02



1-10 UWF36 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short complete for 4 yards to SCOTT, Corey to the UWF40 (JAMES, Jonathan).
[00:52]

2-6 V40 Timeout West Florida, clock 00:52. [00:52]
2-6 UWF40 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to MURPHY, Jabari to the UWF42

(HOPKINS, Carl).
3-4 UWF42 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the left complete for 19 yards to SCOTT, Corey caught at the UWF48 and

advanced to the DSU39 (DOSS, Taylon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DSU39 PENALTY Before the snap, UWF False Start enforced 5 yards from the DSU39 to the DSU44. [00:33]
1-15 H44 Timeout West Florida, clock 00:33. [00:33]
1-15 DSU44 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon caught at the DSU15 and

advanced to the DSU13 (CARTER, William;JAMES, Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DSU13 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass spiked, incomplete. Clock stopped.
2-10 DSU13 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass incomplete dropped by MURPHY, Jabari thrown to the DSU6.
3-10 DSU13 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass incomplete.
4-10 DSU13 WOEBER, Brogan field goal attempt from 30 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at DSU13], clock 00:07. [00:07]

WEST FLORIDA 31, DELTA ST. 24
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 51 yards, 0:55

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 29 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU36, returned by PALMER, Marlon. , End of Play.

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: WEST FLORIDA 31, DELTA ST. 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Florida 17 9:03 1 3 0 4 1-5 0-0 7-32 7-11-0-107 5-55
Delta St. 21 5:50 2 4 2 8 1-3 0-1 6-36 5-10-0-146 4-28



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 31 24
FIRST DOWNS 7 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-91 14-47
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 139 146
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-12-0 13-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 39-230 27-193
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-86
Punt Returns-Yards 2-12 3--74
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-126 4-129
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1--22.0 2-41.0
Fumbles-Lost 3-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-55 4-28
Possession Time 19:25 10:28
Third-Down Conversions 4-11 1-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-1

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Stokes 3 48 0 48 0 40 16
J.Sharp 7 13 -5 8 0 5 1.1
T.Lane 7 25 0 25 1 7 3.6
T.Davis 2 35 0 35 1 18 17.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
G.Ames 5 32 -1 31 0 25 6.2
M.Palmer 2 11 0 11 0 7 5.5
N.Clark 4 5 -1 4 0 2 1
D.Alston 2 4 -3 1 0 4 0.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 11-17-0 136 1 55 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 5-13-0 NaN 2 49 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Scott 5 43 0 6 19
T.Mansell 2 9 1 2 9
J.Swinton 1 31 0 1 31
T.Holloway 2 58 0 2 55

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Rearden 3 121 2 5 49
N.Lemay 1 16 0 3 16
T.Griffin 1 9 0 1 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
P.Nixon 4 92 23.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Doan 1 -86 1 -86

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Griffin 2 -74 0 -20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 3 73 0 44
W.Robinson 1 31 0 31
K.Watkins-Hogue 1 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Lemay 1 97 1 97
T.Griffin 1 21 0 21
D.Smith 1 11 0 11
M.Palmer 1 NaN 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Clinton 6-1 6.5 1.0 1.0
W.Robinson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Shaw 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
B.Puryear 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Stokes 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Newsome 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Coneway 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Doss 7-1 7.5 0.0 1.0
C.Hopkins 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Threatt 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
J.James 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.McFarland 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tucker 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Phillips 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:35 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 6-56 3:18 7-
1st 05:33 UWF - T.Mansell 9 yd TD PASS from M.Stokes (KICK by B.Woeber) , 9-53 4:45 14-
1st 01:19 DSU - D.Roberts 27 yd FG , 4-4 1:23 14-3
2nd 13:49 UWF - T.Davis 18 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 2-73 0:35 21-3
2nd 08:20 DSU - C.Rearden 33 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 2-52 0:51 21-10
2nd 05:35 UWF - J.Doan -86 yd TD PUNT (KICK by B.Woeber) , 28-10
2nd 05:22 DSU - N.Lemay 97 yd TD KO (KICK by D.Roberts) , 28-17



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 01:01 DSU - C.Rearden 39 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 5-90 1:14 28-24
2nd 00:07 UWF - B.Woeber 30 yd FG , 8-51 0:55 31-24



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 17 21
FIRST DOWNS 4 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-32 6-36
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 107 146
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-7-0 10-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-139 16-182
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-14 2--20
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-72 3-118
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-42.3 2-5.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-55 4-28
Possession Time 9:03 5:50
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Stokes 2 8 0 8 0 4 4
J.Sharp 3 6 -4 2 0 0.7 4
T.Lane 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
T.Davis 1 18 0 18 1 18 18

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
G.Ames 3 26 -1 25 0 8.3 25
M.Palmer 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 7-10-0 107 0 55 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 5-10-0 NaN 2 49 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Scott 2 23 0 2 19
T.Mansell 1 0 0 1 0
J.Swinton 1 31 0 1 31
T.Holloway 1 55 0 1 55

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Rearden 3 121 2 3 49
N.Lemay 1 16 0 3 16
T.Griffin 1 9 0 1 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Nixon 2 10 5.0 25 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Doan 1 -86 1 -86

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Griffin 1 -20 0 -20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 1 19 0 19
W.Robinson 1 31 0 31
K.Watkins-Hogue 1 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Lemay 1 97 1 97
T.Griffin 1 21 0 21
M.Palmer 1 NaN 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Clinton 2-1 2.5 1.0 0.0
W.Robinson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Puryear 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
T.Newsome 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Coneway 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Shaw 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dickens 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Fearon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Hopkins 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Doss 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Threatt 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.James 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
P.Nixon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
F.Sokoya 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 13:49 UWF - T.Davis 18 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 2-73 0:35 21-3
2nd 08:20 DSU - C.Rearden 33 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 2-52 0:51 21-10
2nd 05:35 UWF - J.Doan -86 yd TD PUNT (KICK by B.Woeber) , 28-10
2nd 05:22 DSU - N.Lemay 97 yd TD KO (KICK by D.Roberts) , 28-17
2nd 01:01 DSU - C.Rearden 39 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 5-90 1:14 28-24
2nd 00:07 UWF - B.Woeber 30 yd FG , 8-51 0:55 31-24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

At the start of the second half, DSU will receive and UWF will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 61 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU4, LEMAY, Neno returned 20 yards to the DSU24
(CUNNINGHAM, Ryan), clock 15:00.

DSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 DSU24 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU27 (SHAW, Collin).
2-7 DSU27 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU30 (WILLIAMS, Justice).
3-4 DSU30 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the DSU34 (ROBERTS, Kevin;SHAW,

Collin), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 DSU34 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the DSU40 (FEARON, Chester).
2-4 DSU40 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the DSU47 (PURYEAR, Byron), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 DSU47 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWF43, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UWF43 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush to the left for no gain to the UWF43 (DICKENS, Jamari).
2-10 UWF43 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UWF40, out of bounds.
3-7 UWF40 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush to the left for no gain to the UWF40 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe).
4-7 UWF40 NIXON, Price punt 14 yards to the UWF26 downed, clock 10:29. [10:29]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 36 yards, 4:31

UWF drive start at 10:29
T.Davis in at QB for UWF

1-10 UWF26 [NHSG] DAVIS, Ty'Ray pass complete for 6 yards to STOKES, Marcus to the UWF32 lateral to SHARP, Jay for 2
yards to the UWF34 (TEAM).
M.Stokes in at QB for UWF

2-2 UWF34 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short complete for 1 yard to STEPHENSON, Mikaiah to the UWF35 (HOPKINS,
Carl).

3-1 UWF35 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush for a loss of 35 yards, STOKES, Marcus fumbled at UWF00 forced by
MOORE, Tavian, recovered by DSU DOSS, Taylon at the UWF00, returned 56 yards to the UWF44
(TEAM;MOORE, Tavian), clock 08:45. [08:45]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 18 yards, 1:44

DSU drive start at 08:45
1-10 UWF44 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete broken up by NEWSOME, Tony at the UWF10.
2-10 UWF44 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UWF38 (SHAW, Collin;FEARON, Chester).
3-4 UWF38 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete intended for ARMSTRONG, Lawrence thrown to the UWF10.
4-4 UWF38 PENALTY Before the snap, DSU False Start on MCCARDELL JR., Aaron enforced 5 yards from the UWF38 to the

UWF43.
4-9 UWF43 NIXON, Price punt 31 yards to the UWF12 return muffed by NEWSOME, Tony at the UWF12, recovered by UWF

NEWSOME, Tony at the UWF00, returned 12 yards to the UWF12 (TEAM), clock 07:50. [07:50]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 0:55

UWF drive start at 07:50
1-10 UWF12 [NHSG] MURPHY, Jabari rush for a gain of 7 yards to the UWF19 (DOSS, Taylon).
2-3 UWF19 PENALTY Before the snap, UWF False Start on EDWARDS, Trevaris enforced 5 yards from the UWF19 to the

UWF14.
T.Davis in at QB for UWF

2-8 UWF14 [NHSG] MURPHY, Jabari rush for a loss of 14 yards, MURPHY, Jabari fumbled at UWF00 , recovered by DSU
COLLINS, Austin at the UWF00, returned 100 yards to the UWF0, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 07:23 (Scoring
play confirmed). [07:23]

0-0 UWF3 ROBERTS, Dean PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 31, DELTA ST. 31
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -12 yards, 0:27



NIXON, Price kickoff 63 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF2, SHARP, Jay returned 17 yards to the UWF19 (MOORE,
Tavian;KING, Michael), clock 07:18.

UWF drive start at 07:18
M.Stokes in at QB for UWF

1-10 UWF19 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon to the UWF50 (TEAM),
1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UWF50 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU47 (JAMES, Jonathan;DAVIS, LaDainian).
2-7 DSU47 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the DSU41 (PHILLIPS, Joshua).
3-1 DSU41 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for no gain to the DSU41 (PHILLIPS, Joshua;DOSS, Taylon).
4-1 DSU41 PENALTY DSU Face mask on PHILLIPS, Joshua enforced 15 yards from the DSU41 to the DSU26 and results in

automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG].
E

1-10 DSU26 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the DSU27 (PHILLIPS, Joshua;SEWELL, Jack).
2-11 DSU27 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the DSU22 (CARTER, William).
3-6 DSU22 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the DSU19 (DOSS, Taylon).
4-3 DSU19 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the DSU14 (CARTER, William;PHILLIPS, Joshua),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 DSU14 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the DSU9 (CARTER, William).
2-5 DSU9 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the right complete for 0 yards to LANE, TJ to the DSU9 (JAMES, Jonathan).
3-5 DSU9 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 00:00. After challenge review, the ruling on the field was overturned:. [00:00]
R

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: WEST FLORIDA 37, DELTA ST. 31

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Florida 6 8:42 2 1 1 4 1-4 1-1 12--7 4-4-0-40 1-5
Delta St. 7 5:26 3 0 0 3 1-3 0-0 10-42 0-2-0-0 2-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 37 31
FIRST DOWNS 11 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-84 24-89
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 179 146
Passes Att-Comp-Int 23-16-0 15-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 55-263 39-235
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 3-242
Punt Returns-Yards 3-12 3--74
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-143 5-149
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1--22.0 2-41.0
Fumbles-Lost 6-3 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-60 6-48
Possession Time 28:07 15:54
Third-Down Conversions 5-15 2-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-1

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Stokes 6 60 -35 25 1 40 4.2
J.Sharp 12 27 -6 21 0 6 1.8
T.Lane 9 35 0 35 1 7 3.9
T.Davis 2 35 0 35 1 18 17.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
G.Ames 9 49 -1 48 0 25 5.3
M.Palmer 6 23 0 23 0 7 3.8
N.Clark 6 18 -1 17 0 7 2.8
D.Alston 2 4 -3 1 0 4 0.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 14-20-0 168 1 55 0
T.Davis 1-1-0 6 0 6 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 5-15-0 NaN 2 49 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Scott 5 43 0 6 19
T.Mansell 2 9 1 2 9
J.Swinton 2 62 0 2 31
T.Holloway 2 58 0 2 55

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Rearden 3 121 2 5 49
N.Lemay 1 16 0 3 16
T.Griffin 1 9 0 1 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
P.Nixon 6 137 22.8 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Doan 1 -86 1 -86
T.Newsome 1 -12 0 -12

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Griffin 2 -74 0 -20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 4 90 0 44
W.Robinson 1 31 0 31
K.Watkins-Hogue 1 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Lemay 2 117 1 97
T.Griffin 1 21 0 21
D.Smith 1 11 0 11
M.Palmer 1 NaN 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Clinton 7-1 7.5 1.0 1.0
C.Shaw 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
W.Robinson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Puryear 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
C.Fearon 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dickens 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Doss 9-2 10.0 0.0 1.0
C.Hopkins 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
W.Carter 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.James 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Phillips 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
C.Threatt 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
T.Moore 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:35 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 6-56 3:18 7-
1st 05:33 UWF - T.Mansell 9 yd TD PASS from M.Stokes (KICK by B.Woeber) , 9-53 4:45 14-
1st 01:19 DSU - D.Roberts 27 yd FG , 4-4 1:23 14-3
2nd 13:49 UWF - T.Davis 18 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Woeber) , 2-73 0:35 21-3
2nd 08:20 DSU - C.Rearden 33 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 2-52 0:51 21-10



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 05:35 UWF - J.Doan -86 yd TD PUNT (KICK by B.Woeber) , 28-10
2nd 05:22 DSU - N.Lemay 97 yd TD KO (KICK by D.Roberts) , 28-17
2nd 01:01 DSU - C.Rearden 39 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 5-90 1:14 28-24
2nd 00:07 UWF - B.Woeber 30 yd FG , 8-51 0:55 31-24
3rd 07:23 DSU - A.Collins 100 yd TD FUMB (KICK by D.Roberts) , 31-31
3rd 00:52 UWF - M.Stokes 9 yd TD RUSH , 11-81 6:26 37-31



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 6 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12--7 10-42
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 40 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-4-0 2-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-33 12-42
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-156
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-22.5
Fumbles-Lost 3-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 2-20
Possession Time 8:42 5:26
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Stokes 3 12 -35 -23 1 -7.7 9
J.Sharp 5 14 -1 13 0 2.6 6
T.Lane 2 10 0 10 0 5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
G.Ames 4 17 0 17 0 4.3 10
M.Palmer 4 12 0 12 0 3 6
N.Clark 2 13 0 13 0 6.5 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 3-3-0 32 0 31 0
T.Davis 1-1-0 6 0 6 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 0-2-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Swinton 1 31 0 1 31

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Nixon 2 45 22.5 31 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Newsome 1 -12 0 -12

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Lemay 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Shaw 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Fearon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Clinton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Puryear 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dickens 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Cunningham 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Doss 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
W.Carter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Phillips 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
T.Moore 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
J.James 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Hopkins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.King 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 07:23 DSU - A.Collins 100 yd TD FUMB (KICK by D.Roberts) , 31-31
3rd 00:52 UWF - M.Stokes 9 yd TD RUSH , 11-81 6:26 37-31



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
0-0 DSU3 WOEBER, Brogan two-point conversion rushing attempt failed; conversion is no good [down at the DSU3] , out of

bounds.

WEST FLORIDA 37, DELTA ST. 31

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 62 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU3, LEMAY, Neno returned 15 yards to the DSU18 (DELCOUR,
Patrick), clock 14:55.

DSU drive start at 14:55
1-10 DSU18 [NHSG] CLARK, Nick rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the DSU17 (SHAW, Collin;ROBERTS, Kevin).
2-11 DSU17 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass short incomplete dropped by REARDEN, Curtis thrown to the DSU20.
3-11 DSU17 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass intercepted by NEWSOME, Tony intended for CLARK, Nick. Newsome return for yards

to the DSU4 (COULLARD, Carter), clock 14:06. [14:06]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 0:49

UWF drive start at 14:06
1-4 DSU4 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the DSU0, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 14:02

(Scoring play confirmed). [14:02]
0-0 DSU3 STOKES, Marcus two-point conversion pass attempt to GIDDENS, Avery is good; conversion successful

(Scoring play confirmed).

WEST FLORIDA 45, DELTA ST. 31
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 4 yards, 0:04

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 64 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU1, LEMAY, Neno returned 26 yards to the DSU27
(CUNNINGHAM, Ryan), clock 14:01.

DSU drive start at 14:01
1-10 DSU27 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass short incomplete intended for ARMSTRONG, Lawrence thrown to the DSU30.
2-10 DSU27 AMES, Garrett pass to the left incomplete intended for ARMSTRONG, Lawrence. PENALTY DSU Holding on

FINISTER, LeDell enforced 10 yards from the DSU27 to the DSU17 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
2-20 DSU17 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep intercepted by NEWSOME, Tony at the DSU45 intended for ARMSTRONG,

Lawrence. Newsome return for -5 yards to the DSU50 (CLARK, Nick), clock 13:39. PENALTY UWF Unnecessary
Roughness on PAYNE, Lorenzo enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the DSU45 to the UWF40 and results
in automatic 1ST DOWN, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, 28 yards credited to passer and receiver
on the play. [13:39]

E

Drive Summary: 2 plays, -10 yards, 0:22

UWF drive start at 13:39
1-10 UWF35 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the UWF44, out of bounds.
2-1 UWF44 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UWF48 (LARRY, Alex;ROBERTSON, Maliek),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UWF48 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the DSU46 (PHILLIPS, Joshua). PENALTY DSU
Unsportsmanlike Conduct on JAMES, Jonathan enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the DSU46 to the
DSU31 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 DSU31 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the right complete for 9 yards to MANSELL, Tyshon caught at the DSU31 and
advanced to the DSU22 (THREATT, Cameron).

2-1 DSU22 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush for a gain of 2 yards to the DSU20 (CARTER, William), 1ST DOWN. [10:51] R
1-10 H20 Timeout Official, clock 10:51. [10:51]
1-10 DSU20 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the DSU9 (DOSS, Taylon), 1ST DOWN. R
1-9 DSU9 [NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the right complete for 1 yard to MANSELL, Tyshon to the DSU8 (MCFARLAND,

Jairus).
2-8 DSU8 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the DSU3 (PHILLIPS, Joshua).
3-3 DSU3 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for no gain to the DSU3 (FRANKLIN, Jacoby ).
4-3 DSU3 [FG] WOEBER, Brogan pass short to the left incomplete thrown to the DSU2; UWF turnover on downs, clock 07:23.

[07:23]



Drive Summary: 10 plays, 62 yards, 6:16

DSU drive start at 07:23
1-10 DSU3 [NHSG] PALMER, Marlon rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the DSU12 (ROBINSON, Walker).
2-1 DSU12 [NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the DSU26 (DICKENS, Jamari), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 DSU26 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete dropped by REARDEN, Curtis thrown to the UWF33.
2-10 DSU26 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the DSU19 (TAYLOR, Colby).
3-17 DSU19 PENALTY Before the snap, DSU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the DSU19 to the DSU14.
3-22 DSU14 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 86 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the DSU45

and advanced to the UWF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 05:07 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:07]
P

0-0 UWF3 ROBERTS, Dean PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST FLORIDA 45, DELTA ST. 38
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 97 yards, 2:16

NIXON, Price kickoff 60 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF5, SHARP, Jay returned 9 yards to the UWF14 (JOHNSON,
Tre'Shun;GILLIAM, Kearris), clock 05:09.

UWF drive start at 05:09
1-10 UWF14 PENALTY DSU Offsides on FRANKLIN, Jacoby enforced 5 yards from the UWF14 to the UWF19 [NHSG].
1-5 UWF19 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for no gain to the UWF19 (CARTER, William).
2-5 UWF19 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWF29 (TUCKER,

Jacquez;HOPKINS, Carl), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UWF29 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UWF36 (TEAM).
2-3 UWF36 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush to the right for no gain to the UWF36 (DOSS, Taylon;BROWN, Chris). [02:34]
3-3 V36 Timeout Delta St., clock 02:34. [02:34]
3-3 UWF36 (02:36) [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the UWF38, out of bounds,

clock 02:01. [02:01]
4-1 V38 Timeout West Florida, clock 02:01. [02:01]
4-1 UWF38 [NHSG] LANE, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UWF40 (TEAM), 1ST DOWN. [02:00] R
1-10 V40 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 UWF40 [NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UWF39 (FRANKLIN, Jacoby ). [01:52]
2-11 V39 Timeout Delta St., clock 01:52. [01:52]
2-11 UWF39 [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush up the middle for a gain of 61 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 01:43 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:43]
R

0-0 DSU3 PENALTY DSU Offsides enforced half the distance from the goal, 2 yards from the DSU3 to the DSU1.
0-0 DSU1 SHARP, Jay two-point conversion rushing attempt failed; conversion is no good [down at the DSU2] (FRANKLIN,

Jacoby ;BROWN, Chris).

WEST FLORIDA 51, DELTA ST. 38
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 86 yards, 3:26

PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 40 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU25, CLARK, Nick returned 6 yards to the DSU31 (TEAM), clock
01:39.

DSU drive start at 01:39
1-10 DSU31 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete broken up by CLINTON, Ja'Kobe at the DSU45.
2-10 DSU31 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete intended for COULLARD, Carter thrown to the DSU39.
3-10 DSU31 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep incomplete intended for REARDEN, Curtis broken up by FEARON, Chester at

the UWF29.
4-10 DSU31 [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass incomplete thrown to the DSU37; DSU turnover on downs, clock 01:17. [01:17]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 0 yards, 0:22

UWF drive start at 01:17
1-10 DSU31 [NH] Kneel down by STOKES, Marcus at DSU31 (team loss of 0).
2-10 DSU31 [NH] Kneel down by STOKES, Marcus at DSU32 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -1 yards, 1:17

2-10 DSU32 End of game, clock 0:00.



FINAL SCORE: WEST FLORIDA 51, DELTA ST. 38

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Florida 14 11:01 6 0 1 7 0-2 1-2 18-121 2-3-0-10 1-15
Delta St. 7 3:54 1 1 1 3 1-3 0-1 4-15 1-10-2-86 5-37



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

UWF DSU
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 7 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-121 4-15
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 10 86
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-2-0 10-1-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-131 14-101
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-9 3-47
Interception Returns-Yards 2--5 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 5-37
Possession Time 11:01 3:54
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-1

West Florida Delta St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Stokes 3 73 0 73 1 24.3 61
J.Sharp 9 37 -1 36 0 4 11
T.Lane 4 13 0 13 1 3.3 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
G.Ames 1 14 0 14 0 14 14
M.Palmer 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
N.Clark 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Stokes 2-2-0 10 0 9 0
B.Woeber 0-1-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Ames 1-10-2 79 1 86 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
T.Mansell 2 10 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Rearden 1 86 1 4 86

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Sharp 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Lemay 2 41 0 26
N.Clark 1 6 0 6

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Robinson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dickens 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Taylor 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
R.Cunningham 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
P.Delcour 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Roberts 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
C.Shaw 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Franklin 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
W.Carter 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Phillips 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Doss 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.McFarland 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Threatt 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Brown 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 14:02 UWF - T.Lane 4 yd TD RUSH (PASS by A.Giddens) , 1-4 0:04 45-31
4th 05:07 DSU - C.Rearden 86 yd TD PASS from G.Ames (KICK by D.Roberts) , 5-97 2:16 45-38
4th 01:43 UWF - M.Stokes 61 yd TD RUSH , 8-86 3:26 51-38



West Florida Explosive Plays
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

West Florida

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 153 total yards (81% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
55 2 1st and 10 on UWF27

[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep up the middle complete for 55 yards to HOLLOWAY, Tyree caught at the DSU21 and advanced to the DSU18
(THREATT, Cameron), 1ST DOWN.

31 2 1st and 15 on DSU44
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon caught at the DSU15 and advanced to the DSU13 (CARTER,
William;JAMES, Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.

31 3 1st and 10 on UWF19
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon to the UWF50 (TEAM), 1ST DOWN.

19 2 3rd and 4 on UWF42
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass to the left complete for 19 yards to SCOTT, Corey caught at the UWF48 and advanced to the DSU39 (DOSS, Taylon), 1ST
DOWN.

17 1 3rd and 7 on DSU26
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass short up the middle complete for 17 yards to SCOTT, Corey caught at the DSU21 and advanced to the DSU9 (JAMES,
Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 157 total yards (77% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
61 4 2nd and 11 on UWF39

(01:43) [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush up the middle for a gain of 61 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 01:43
(Scoring play confirmed).

40 1 4th and 1 on DSU47
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 40 yards to the DSU7 (MCFARLAND, Jairus), 1ST DOWN.

18 2 1st and 10 on DSU18
(13:49) [NHSG] QB Keeper DAVIS, Ty'Ray rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 13:49
(Scoring play confirmed).

17 1 3rd and 3 on DSU46
[NHSG] QB Keeper DAVIS, Ty'Ray rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the DSU29, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

11 4 1st and 10 on DSU20
[NHSG] SHARP, Jay rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the DSU9 (DOSS, Taylon), 1ST DOWN.

10 4 2nd and 5 on UWF19
[NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWF29 (TUCKER, Jacquez;HOPKINS, Carl), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 500 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
61 4 2nd and 11 on UWF39

(01:43) [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush up the middle for a gain of 61 yards to the DSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 01:43
(Scoring play confirmed).

55 2 1st and 10 on UWF27
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep up the middle complete for 55 yards to HOLLOWAY, Tyree caught at the DSU21 and advanced to the DSU18
(THREATT, Cameron), 1ST DOWN.

44 1 0th and 0 on DSU35
(14:53) NIXON, Price kickoff 65 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF0, SHARP, Jay returned 44 yards to the UWF44 , out of bounds, clock 14:53.

40 1 4th and 1 on DSU47
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus rush to the right for a gain of 40 yards to the DSU7 (MCFARLAND, Jairus), 1ST DOWN.

31 2 0th and 0 on DSU35
(07:45) NIXON, Price kickoff 60 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF5, ROBINSON, Walker returned 31 yards to the UWF36 (NIXON, Price), clock 07:45.

31 2 1st and 15 on DSU44
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon caught at the DSU15 and advanced to the DSU13 (CARTER,
William;JAMES, Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.

31 3 1st and 10 on UWF19
[NHSG] STOKES, Marcus pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWINTON, Javon to the UWF50 (TEAM), 1ST DOWN.

22 2 0th and 0 on DSU35
(05:16) NIXON, Price kickoff 61 yards from the DSU35 to the UWF4, WATKINS-HOGUE, Kendrick returned 22 yards to the UWF26 (MOORE, Tavian),
clock 05:16. PENALTY UWF Holding on GASTON, Demontrae enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the UWF26 to the UWF16.

-86 2 3rd and 10 on DSU29
(05:35) NIXON, Price punt -15 yards to the DSU14 return muffed by DOAN, Joshua at the DSU14, recovered by UWF DOAN, Joshua at the UWF00,
returned 100 yards to the DSU0, TOUCHDOWN UWF, clock 05:35 (Scoring play confirmed).



Delta St. Explosive Plays
West Florida vs. Delta St. (Final)
11/1/2025 at Cleveland, Mississippi

Delta St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 223 total yards (96% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
86 4 3rd and 22 on DSU14

(05:07) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 86 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the DSU45 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 05:07 (Scoring play confirmed).

49 2 1st and 10 on DSU46
[NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 49 yards to REARDEN, Curtis to the UWF5 (NEWSOME, Tony), 1ST DOWN.

39 2 1st and 10 on UWF39
(01:01) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF5 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 01:01 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 2 2nd and 6 on UWF33
(08:20) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 33 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF2 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 08:20 (Scoring play confirmed).

16 2 1st and 10 on DSU30
[NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep up the middle complete for 16 yards to LEMAY, Neno to the DSU46 (ROBINSON, Walker), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 49 total yards (47% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 2 1st and 10 on DSU10

[NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 25 yards to the DSU35 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe;PURYEAR, Byron), 1ST DOWN.
14 4 2nd and 1 on DSU12

[NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the DSU26 (DICKENS, Jamari), 1ST DOWN.
10 3 1st and 10 on DSU47

[NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWF43, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
12 Plays for 807 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
97 2 0th and 0 on UWF35

(05:22) PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 62 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU3, LEMAY, Neno returned 97 yards to the UWF0 , TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock
05:22 (Scoring play confirmed).

86 4 3rd and 22 on DSU14
(05:07) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 86 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the DSU45 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 05:07 (Scoring play confirmed).

49 2 1st and 10 on DSU46
[NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 49 yards to REARDEN, Curtis to the UWF5 (NEWSOME, Tony), 1ST DOWN.

39 2 1st and 10 on UWF39
(01:01) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF5 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 01:01 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 2 2nd and 6 on UWF33
(08:20) [NHSG] AMES, Garrett pass deep to the left complete for 33 yards to REARDEN, Curtis caught at the UWF2 and advanced to the UWF0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 08:20 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 4 0th and 0 on UWF35
(14:01) PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 64 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU1, LEMAY, Neno returned 26 yards to the DSU27 (CUNNINGHAM, Ryan), clock
14:01.

25 2 1st and 10 on DSU10
[NHSG] QB Keeper AMES, Garrett rush up the middle for a gain of 25 yards to the DSU35 (CLINTON, Ja'Kobe;PURYEAR, Byron), 1ST DOWN.

21 2 0th and 0 on UWF35
(13:42) PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 56 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU9, GRIFFIN, Troy returned 21 yards to the DSU30 (CONEWAY, Warren), clock
13:42.

20 3 0th and 0 on UWF35
(15:00) PATTERSON, Tyler kickoff 61 yards from the UWF35 to the DSU4, LEMAY, Neno returned 20 yards to the DSU24 (CUNNINGHAM, Ryan), clock
15:00.

-35 3 3rd and 1 on UWF35
(08:45) [NHSG] QB Keeper STOKES, Marcus rush for a loss of 35 yards, STOKES, Marcus fumbled at UWF00 forced by MOORE, Tavian, recovered by
DSU DOSS, Taylon at the UWF00, returned 56 yards to the UWF44 (TEAM;MOORE, Tavian), clock 08:45.

-25 1 3rd and 2 on UWF25
(02:42) [NHSG] TEAM rush for a loss of 25 yards, fumbled at UWF26 forced by DOSS, Taylon, recovered by DSU JAMES, Jonathan at the UWF00,
returned 86 yards to the UWF14 (STOKES, Marcus;DOSS, Taylon), clock 02:42.

-14 3 2nd and 8 on UWF14
(07:23) [NHSG] MURPHY, Jabari rush for a loss of 14 yards, MURPHY, Jabari fumbled at UWF00 , recovered by DSU COLLINS, Austin at the
UWF00, returned 100 yards to the UWF0, TOUCHDOWN DSU, clock 07:23 (Scoring play confirmed).


